

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KEVIN BELTON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CLIFFORD OSBORNE; DEBORAH OLSEN,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeal for the Fifth Circuit*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

M. F. "RICK" FAYARD, JR.  
LAW OFFICE OF RICK FAYARD  
2630 Old Minden Road  
Bossier City, Louisiana 71112  
(318) 742-9090  
fayardlaw@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	3
<b>STATEMENT</b>	
A. PERSONAL JURISDICTION.....	6
B. SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. Opposing Counsel filed a Bar Complaint with the Louisiana Office of Disciplinary Counsel due to Hattaway's Absence in the Litigation.....	9

B. Hattaway's Explanations for Substandard Conduct.....	10
C. Federal District Judge Improperly Ordered Service on Hattaway, an Unenrolled Attorney.....	11
D. First Instance of Any Service Made on Belton.....	12
E. Report of the Louisiana Disciplinary Board.....	13
F. Findings of Fact by the Louisiana Supreme Court.....	14
G. Disciplinary Committee Mitigation Hearing.....	16
H. "Extraordinary Circumstances" – United States Supreme Court Precedent Jurisprudence.....	17
I. The District Court erred by finding a lack of "extraordinary circumstances" warranting relief under <i>F.R.C.P. RULE 60(b)</i> .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *CASES:*

<i>ACKERMANN V. UNITED STATES,</i> 340 U.S. 193, 95 L. Ed. 207, 71 S. Ct. 209 (1950).....18	
<i>BAGGETT V. BULLITT,</i> 377 U.S. 360, 84 S. Ct. 1316, 12 L. Ed. 2d 377 (1964).....19	
<i>BIW DECEIVED V. LOCAL S6, INDUS. UNION OF MARINE &amp; SHIPBUILDING WORKERS,</i> 132 F.3d 824 (1st Cir. 1997).....25	
<i>BOUGHNER V. SEC. OF HEALTH, ED. &amp; WELFARE,</i> 572 F.2d 976 (3d Cir. 1978).....18	
<i>COLEMAN V. THOMPSON,</i> 501 U.S. 722, 111 S. Ct. 2546 (1991).....20, 21	
<i>DAIMLER AG V. BAUMAN,</i> 571 U.S. 117, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....5	
<i>EX PARTE MCCARDLE,</i> 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506 (1869).....25	
<i>GOETZ V. SYNTHESYS TECHS., INC.,</i> 415 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2005).....24	
<i>HAZEL-ATLAS GLASS CO. V. HARTFORD-EMPIRE CO.,</i> 322 U.S. 238, 64 S. Ct. 977 (1944).....19	

<i>HERNANDEZ V. MESA,</i> 589 U.S. 93, 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	9
<i>HOLLAND V. FLORIDA,</i> 560 U.S. 631, 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010).....	19-22
<i>HOLMBERG V. ARMBRECHT,</i> 327 U.S. 392, 66 S. Ct. 582 (1946).....	19
<i>IRWIN V. DEP'T OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,</i> 498 U.S. 89, 111 S. Ct. 453 (1990).....	20
<i>JAMISON V. LOCKHART,</i> 975 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>KUGLER V. HELFANT,</i> 421 U.S. 117, 95 S. Ct. 1524 (1975).....	19
<i>LINK V. WABASH RAILROAD CO.,</i> 370 U.S. 626, 82 S. Ct. 1386 (1962).....	24
<i>MANSFIELD, C. &amp; L. M. R. CO. V. SWAN,</i> 111 U.S. 379, 4 S. Ct. 510 (1884).....	25
<i>MAPLES V. THOMAS,</i> 565 U.S. 266, 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012).....	23
<i>MURPHY BROS. V. MICHETTI PIPE STRINGING,</i> 526 U.S. 344, 119 S. Ct. 1322 (1999).....	7
<i>NARA V. FRANK,</i> 264 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22

<i>PORTER V. STATE,</i> 339 Ark. 15, 2 SW.3d 73 (1999).....	21
<i>REINHARDT V. HOPPS,</i> 590 Fed. Appx. 755 (214 U.S. App. 10th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>ROSALES V. INDUS. SALES &amp; SERVS., L.L.C.,</i> 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 8486 (U.S. App. 5th Cir. 2025).....	8
<i>RUHRGAS AG V. MARATHON OIL CO.,</i> 526 U.S. 574, 119 S.Ct. 1563 (1999).....	25
<i>STEEL Co. V. CITIZENS FOR A BETTER ENV'T,</i> 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003 (1998).....	24, 25
<i>UNITED STATES V. SPACE HUNTERS, INC.,</i> 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....	8, 24
<i>VECCHIONE V. WOHLGEMUTH,</i> 558 F.2d 150 (3d Cir. 1977).....	18

***Constitutional Provisions, Federal Statutes,  
and Rules:***

<i>F.R.C.P. Rule 60</i> .....	1, 6, 18, 23, 24, 28
<i>Fifth Amendment</i> .....	2, 26, 28
<i>28 U.S.C.S. §1254(1)</i> .....	2
<i>42 U.S.C.S. §3601</i> .....	26
<i>42 U.S.C.S. §3603</i> .....	2, 27

***State Statutes:***

<i>L.R.S. §51:2604</i> .....	2, 27
<i>La. C.C.P. Article 2002</i> .....	2

***Miscellaneous:***

<i>Blacks-law.en.academic.com</i> .....	3
<i>1 Restatement (Third) of Law Governing Lawyers §31, Comment 1 (1998)</i> .....	21
<i>2A C. J. S., Agency §43</i> .....	5
